## FORM PTO-1618A U.S. Department of Commerce Expires 06/30/99 Patent and Trademark Office 08-28-2001 TRADEMARK OMB 0651-0027 REC( :T AUG 17 2001 101825750 TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Conveyance Type Submission Type X $\boxtimes$ Assignment New License Security Agreement **Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment** Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID# Merger Effective Date П Correction of PTO Error Month Day Year Reel# Frame # **Change of Name** 08152001 **Corrective Document** Reel# Frame # ☐ Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Conveying Party Execution Date** Month Day Year Peanutpress.com, Inc. Name 08152001 Formerly Peanut Press LLC Individual $\square$ General Partnership $\square$ Limited Partnership $\boxtimes$ Corporation $\square$ Association Other ☑ Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Massachusetts corporation ☐ Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Receiving Party Palm, Inc. Name 75521107 00000063 194215 08/27/2001 TDIAZ1 DBA/AKA/TA 01 FC:481 02 FC:482 40.00 CH 50.00 CH Composed of \_\_\_\_\_\_ corporation of Delaware 5470 Great America Parkway Address (line 1)

State/County

Santa Clara

☐ Individual ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership

Address (line 2)

Address (line 3)

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231 Zip Code

If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is

Page 2

Expires 06/30/99

OMB 0651-0027

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Domestic Re	presentative Name and Address
Name	Enter for the First Receiving Party only.
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3)	
Address (line 4)	
Corresponde	nt Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number <u>415-777-3999</u>
Name	Katherine C. Spelman, Esq.
Address (line 1)	Steinhart & Falconer LLP
Address (line 2	e) 333 Market Street, Suite 3200
Address (line 3)	San Francisco, CA 94105-2150
Address (line 4	l)
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachment.
Trademark A Enter either th  75521107 76155261	Deplication Number(s) or Registration Number(s)  Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Registration Number(s)  2446766  2446766
N what of D	operties Enter the total number of properties involved. #3
Fee Amount  Method of Pa  Deposit Acc  (Enter for pa)	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$
	nd Signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.  The C. Spelman  Date Signed
Name of	Person Signing Signature

**TRADEMARK REEL: 002356 FRAME: 0436** 

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND U.S. APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATION THEREFOR

PEANUTPRESS.COM, INC., a Massachusetts corporation having a principal place of business at Four Clock Tower Place, Maynard, Massachusetts 01754 (hereinafter called "Assignor"), owns the trademarks PEANUT PRESS, U.S. Application Serial Nos. 75/521,107 and 76/155,261, and PEANUT READER, U.S. Registration No. 2,446,766.

WHEREAS Assignor has intended to use the trademark PEANUT PRESS in commerce and has filed Applications indicating that intention, but has not yet filed allegations of use under Sections 1(c) or 1(d) of The Trademark Act; and

WHEREAS Assignor is assigning the mark in the above-identified Applications as part of the entire business to which the mark pertains as required by 15 U.S.C. Section 1060; and

WHEREAS PALM, INC., a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 5470 Great America Parkway, Santa Clara, California 95052 (hereinafter called "Assignee"), successor of the ongoing existing business of Assignor to which the marks pertain, is desirous of acquiring said marks and the pending intent-to-use Applications and Registration therefor, and all right, title and interest in and to said marks including any and all common law rights therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to said marks and Applications and Registration therefor and the goodwill of the business associated therewith and symbolized thereby.

PEANUTPRESS.COM, INC.

Dated: August 15, 2001

96571v1

RECORDED: 08/17/2001

TRADEMARK REEL: 002356 FRAME: 0437